OMNIBUS  2000

TOWN  HALL  MEETING~23 MAY 2001

QUESTIONS/ISSUES


ADDING SUBCONTRACTORS:

QUESTION:   

We are aware that several companies have been added as subcontractors.

When will an updated list of prime contractors with associated subcontractors and their respective rates be provided?

ANSWER:
Modifications awarded to add subcontractors are available on the

Acquisition Center website.  

BASIC MODIFICATION:

QUESTION:

What is the status of the execution of O2K basic awards' modification

to incorporate the 09/19/00 Service Contract Act Wage Determination 94-2008?

ANSWER:
The modification was provided to the contractors for signature on 

30 May 2001.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:    Direct Submission of Invoices to DFAS.

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Allow submission of invoices/vouchers directly to DFAS invoicing systems (eg: DFAS's Web Invoicing System (WInS)).  Expedites invoicing/vouchering process; Expedites payment process for both prime and subcontractors; Reduces payment errors made by DFAS;Reduces administrative expenses which in turn reduces overhead costs.   Modification of Basic Contract - Section G-5, Add the following paragraph after first paragraph:  "If Contractor maintains a DCAA approved accounting and billing system, all but the first and final vouchers may be submitted directly to the payment office.  The first and final invoices must be submitted through DCAA prior to submission to DFAS.  Courtesy copies of all invoices are to be provided to AMCOM Contracts Office and each Task Order COTR."

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:
A modification to the basic contract has been forwarded to the contractors.  It includes a revision to Section G-5 of the basic

contract to incorporate direct submission of invoices to DFAS.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:    Electronic Submission of Documents

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:
Utilize electronic submission of contractual documents (utilizing electronic signature if applicable) to the maximum extent possible (Proposals, Confirmation of Negotiations, Task Order Awards, Modifications, Limitation of Funds Notifications, Monthly Financial and Status Reports, invoicing, CDRLs, and other documentation).   Note: Regarding electronic Task Order Proposals, clarification may need to be given what constitutes a "timely submission" - receipt of either the electronic or hard copy proposal or receipt of a specific one of these.
Reduces response and processing time; Easier to issue SOW to subs when electronic; Administratively more time and cost efficient for the Government, the prime, and subcontractors.
Modification of Basic Contract - Section H-19 d. (3),  Replace with the following language "Submit two (2) copies or an electronic submission of the proposal to the PCO (if written proposals are solicited)."
Modification of Basic Contract - Section H-19 d. (4) (i), Amend this sentence to state, "The contractor shall provide a written or electronic proposal.....".
Modification of Basic Contract - Exhibit A, CDRL Requirements Block 16, Add the following statement "Unless specified otherwise in the Task Order, the Contractor may submit CDRLs electronically".                                                                                                                                                                 
Modification of Basic Contract - Section G-7 c., Replace first sentence with the following language "Unless specified otherwise in the task order, the Contractor may submit via electronic submission if desired.  If Contractor elects to submit hard copies, the Contractor shall also provide Exhibit D relevant appendices, utilizing a 3.5 inch diskette, CD-ROM, or ZIP disks, utilizing the Appendices set forth in Item A003 in Exhibit A."
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

We continue to evolve to electronic submission
of documents in the entire task order process.  The recommended changes are being reviewed.
CONTRACTOR MANPOWER REPORTING RQMT:

QUESTION:

Is there any change in the status/enforcement by DoD and the Army of

the added FAR Clause at 52.204-4707, "Reporting of Contractor Manpower Data

Elements"?  Have you received any information on its effectiveness for

accomplishing its goals?

ANSWER: 
Yes.  The clause has been suspended.

QUESTION:

It is our understanding that the Contractor Manpower Reporting Requirement added in P0002 to the Basic Contract is currently under review.  Please provide guidance on this reporting requirement.

ANSWER: 
The clause has been suspended.
GSA (or other contractual vehicles) vs O2K:

QUESTION:

It has come to our attention that GSA and 8A contracts are still being used to reach certain contractors rather than use the 02K contract vehicle. Please explain AMCOM's policy concerning the use of 8A and GSA Service contracts in lieu of O2K.

ANSWER:
It is AMCOM’s policy that all AMCOM requirers will use the O2K

program unless they obtain a waiver approved by the Deputy to the Commanding General.

LABOR CATEGORIES:

QUESTION:

According to G-6 of the Basic Contract, a "contractor and each subcontractor may bill only one Program Manager at any given time." However, it has come to our attention that some companies are billing multiple PMs.   Additionally, some tasks call for on-site PM support while others call for off-site.  Please explain under what conditions a company can have more than one person charging to the PM category?

ANSWER:
Section G-6 states that  “The contractor and each subcontractor may 

bill only one Program Manager (PM) at any given time.”   Any company billing

 multiple PMs would be in non-compliance with the terms and conditions of the 

contract.  
QUESTION:

The Billing instructions (G-6) in the O2K contract state that “the contractor and each subcontractor may bill only one Program Manager (PM) at any given time”.  However several contract task order RFPs have required that hours be bid for an on-site and off-site Program Manager.

Does this situation allow that more than one Program Manager from the same contractor to be billed at any given time? 

On a large task (i.e. greater than $50M) can there be an exception for an extra Program Manager?

ANSWER:   Section G-6 states that  “The contractor and each subcontractor may 

bill only one Program Manager (PM) at any given time.”   Any company billing 

multiple PMs would be in non-compliance with the terms and conditions of the 

contract.  

Future TORFPs will be reviewed relative to the Government’s estimated 

hours/location for PM. 

The request for an exception to allow for an additional Program 

Manager for a large long term task order (greater than $50M) is being reviewed.
KTR CHALLENGE:

With 4-5 year task orders, we have employees that get promoted out of their original labor categories.

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

Allow for changes in labor categories to accommodate growth opportunities for individual employees as long as it is at no increase in cost to the overall task order.  

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:


Section H-19 states:  “At no time shall the Contractor propose or utilize a higher labor 

category than is required to adequately perform the specific task.”   The Government’s

requirement is based upon the qualifications necessary to successfully perform 

the statement of work tasks, not upon an individual’s capability. 

However, in long term task orders, the contractor could address this situation 

in its  proposed  approach.  

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:   Restrictive "Technical Specialist" labor category 

descriptions.

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Broaden the description of the two (Sr) Technical Specialist positions.

More consistent with Service Contract Act Wage Determination descriptions; Allows contractors the ability to use technicians who do not necessarily have specific schooling in military equipment but who are otherwise necessary or beneficial to mission support (eg: Database/software personnel).
Modification of Basic Contract - Section J, Attachment 003, Labor Category Descriptions.  Change the "Minimum Requirements" for the Sr. Technical Specialist and the Technical Specialist by adding the word "preferably" before "in military equipment related disciplines".
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:
Labor categories and minimum education/

experience requirements as set forth in Attachment 3 were developed and 

coordinated by a Command-chartered IPT during the procurement/source selection  process;  
they reflect the Government’s minimum requirements.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:  Restrictive "Engineer/Scientist-related" labor category 

descriptions

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Broaden the description of the six Engineer/Scientist categories.  Allows the use of otherwise qualified employees.    Modification of Basic Contract - Section J, Attachment 003, Labor Category Descriptions.  Change the "Minimum Requirements" for each of the six positions by deleting the word "science" in science degree in the last sentence of each, and adding the words "in a discipline related or beneficial to the task order requirements".
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

Labor categories and minimum education/experience requirements as set forth

in Attachment 3 were developed and  coordinated by a Command-chartered IPT 

during the procurement/source selection  process; they reflect the Government’s minimum requirements.

MISCELLANEOUS:

QUESTION:

AMCOM should provide advanced notification on "anticipated" contracts.

Currently the contractor community is not alerted of work until the TORFP is

released.  The only companies aware of the pending release are the

incumbents.  If more notice were provided the contractor could provide a

better bid submission and there would be more competition because the

contractor could better program their work flow.

ANSWER:

Such notification would be dependent upon advance planning information

from all requiring elements.   Currently, such information is not readily

available specific to the O2K program.  Any information available would be

provided in the annual Advanced Planning Briefing to Industry.  

[Note:  The O2K program utilized the Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity 

contract type to provide flexible and responsive support on an “as-needed”

basis to multiple requirers in the area of advisory and assistance services. 

This type of contract is appropriate when the Government cannot predetermine, 

above a specified minimum, the precise quantities of supplies or services that 

the Government will require during the contract period, and it is inadvisable

 for the Government to commit itself for more than a minimum quantity.]  

We will continue to provide advance notification on larger task orders when 

possible.

QUESTION:

Government customers, mainly PEO and separate PMs,  are reluctant to use

the O2K vehicle because it is "Too Hard".  Simplify the process so O2K

Primes can have a chance to compete.  Government customers would rather

spend more to use GSA than use the less expensive O2K contract vehicle.

ANSWER:

We are continually searching for ways to expedite the task order process.

We continue to solicit recommendations from our contractors as well as

our government customers.  It should be noted that requirers who wish to 

use GSA contracts are subject to the same statutory and regulatory 

requirements as those implemented in the O2K process.

QUESTION:

Why is logistics work rolled into Programmatic Contracts, but

programmatic work is not rolled into Logistic Contracts?  There is limited

logistic work in relation to programmatic and by rolling it into

programmatic contracts you are "chasing" the log companies out of

competition.

ANSWER:
The statements of work for the O2K program as set forth in Attachment 1 to

each basic contract  were developed and coordinated by a Command-chartered

IPT during the procurement/source selection  process.  Industry was given an opportunity to comment on all 3 statements of work and proposals were submitted against these statements of work by all O2K teams.  They reflect the Government’s broad advisory and assistance services requirements.  

Each individual task order statement of work is carefully reviewed to determine

the appropriate SOW category (e.g. Logistics, Programmatic or Technical).
QUESTION:

Why were Comp A's eliminated?  Responding to every TORFP via Comp B is

extremely expensive.  if the dollar amount of the contract is low, it is

very difficult to make expenses.  

ANSWER:

It was the Government’s intent that the Category A informal process would be 

utilized during the initial start-up stages of the program when the Source 

Selection data was most current.  Accordingly, as we are now a year 

into the program, it is not in the best interest of the Government to base task order awards solely on data that is approximately 20 months old (the source selection data relates to proposals that were submitted in Oct 99). 

QUESTION:

Why can't  IT work be sent to O2K Logistic vehicles?  Many logistic

requirements have vast amounts of IT issues and thus the customer should be

able to be supported by their Logistic Contractor for logistic related IT

solutions.

ANSWER:

Pursuant to DoD, DA, and AMC regulations, Information Technology is not considered to be advisory and assistance

services and therefore was  not included in the scope of the O2K program.  Task orders cannot include effort that is not covered by the basic contract’s statement of work.  

AMCOM acquires IT through a separate contractual  vehicle.

QUESTION:

There is a STRONG perception that only incumbents are winning contracts

and that the system is "Wired" for incumbents to win the contract.  What O2K

contracts have be won by non-incumbents and what is the ratio of incumbant

winners to non-incumbants?

ANSWER:

No information is available relative to the ratio of incumbent versus

non-incumbent “winners”.  Please note that every O2K prime team

includes multiple subcontractors who have extensive experience both

in the O2K scope of work tasks and the supported systems.  Each 

best value competition is developed based upon the task order

requirements and sets forth the evaluation criteria which reflects

the individual customer’s needs.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:   OCI Certification for Task Order Proposals

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Remove the Per Task Order/Per (Sub)Contractor OCI requirement certification for TO proposals   OR   Require only prime contractor OCI certification or statement to Contracting Officer when a potential or actual OCI (may) occur OR
Allow contractors to certify OCI status in their proposal transmittal letters.
Provides no real "value added" benefit; OCI clause remains in full force in the basic contract; Contractor already required to notify Contracting Officer when actual or potential OCI exists.   Modification of Basic Contract - Section H-19 d. (5) (x), Delete in its entirety.

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

This requirement is being reviewed. 

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:  Reporting Employee by Name on CDRL A003 

Appendices 2 and 5

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Delete CDRL A003, Appendices 2 and 5   OR   Require Task Order Monitors to specifically request these Appendices in the Task Order deliverables  OR
Amend CDRL A003, Appendix 5 to be submitted annually or perhaps every six (6) months.    Administrative burden as contract grows; Provides no real "value added" benefit;   Appears to be "Personal Services".

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

This requirement is being reviewed.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:  Segregation of Hours by Fund Cite

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Eliminate segregation of hours by fund sites unless funding coordinates with specific SOW sections.  Administrative burden as contract grows; No Contract Action Required; would require modifications to some task orders.
Employees end up with several charge numbers for the same effort leading to timesheet errors.  Increased payment errors at DFAS.  Increased errors with DFAS when closing tasks and de-obligating funds.

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

We are reviewing the task order structure to try to improve flexibility while

still ensuring appropriate oversight and accountability.   However, it is unlikely

that any relief can be offered relative to specific fund cites.  Funding statutes and

regulations for each type of funds determine the appropriate structure.  

PRICING ARRANGEMENTS:

QUESTION:

We have some confusion on the type of tasks that are being awarded under the Prime Contract.  Section B-2 calls for Fixed Rate Level of Effort, Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF), and Firm Fixed Price (FFP) (Level of Effort{LOE} and Completion).  However, Clause H-18 states that Time and Materials (T&M), CPFF and FFP (LOE and Completion) tasks will be awarded. Furthermore, the following T&M clauses are found in the basic contract: 52.246-6, 52.232-7 and 52.243-3.

Please explain the different types of tasks being awarded under 02k. How does the 

Government determine which type of task to use in a procurement?

      Some of our tasks say Fixed Rate while others say Fixed Price.  Are these types of tasks interchangeable and which Far clauses govern them?

ANSWER:


The Omnibus 2000 contract type is Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity as discussed at FAR 16.5.  Various pricing arrangements are utilized to issue orders. As stated in B-2 of the basic contracts, the intent is that services be acquired using Fixed Rate (completion or level of effort) Task Orders, Cost Plus Fixed Fee (completion or level of effort) Task Orders, or Fixed Price Completion Task Orders.   As with any contract, the pricing arrangement is determined by the contracting officer who considers input from the requirer as well as the complexity of the effort to be acquired, the length of the period of performance and other pertinent information.    Guidance on and definition of contract


pricing arrangements are currently under review.

KTR CHALLENGE:

The way cost plus task orders are structured, they are treated more like a T&M since we have to track the dollars and hours of each labor category within each SLIN for each company.  

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

For cost plus task orders, issue dollars and hours at the task level and let the Prime be responsible for managing the labor category/hours /money allocation all the way down to the subs. 

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

Task Order structure is being reviewed.

QUESTION:

Not withstanding the issue of fixed rate (price) versus cost

reimbursable line items, what can be done to lessen the negative impact and

loss of flexibility in managing a project when labor and travel are funded

on separate CLINs?  

ANSWER:

Task Order structure is being reviewed.

SECURITY:

QUESTION:

Background information of why the Contract DD254 changed?  This change is seen as being detrimental to the Government and will very likely slow down contractor support when a requirement surfaces that is not covered under the contract DD254.

ANSWER:


The DD254 in the Request for Proposal was changed at award based upon 

 
direction received from the AMCOM Intelligence and Security Office.  Recent 

revisions to the DD254 were required by the AMCOM Intelligence and Security 

Office, with the intent of ensuring accurate, consistent, and reasonable 

requirements.  To date, there have been very few task orders which have

required a separate DD254.

SMALL BUSINESS:

QUESTION:

In what manner may Prime Contractors support AMCOM in obtaining credit for meeting small business goals?  What positive and negative impact has O2K had on this subject?

ANSWER:


The program is successfully supporting small businesses.  The most beneficial change would be to allow DoD to receive credit for dollars subcontracted to small businesses.

STATISTICS:

QUESTION:

Request information / comments to the Primes and subcontractors on the statistics of O2K Technical; i.e. win ratio’s and items of misc. interest.

ANSWER:

This information is not available.  However, current overall O2K Program status

was included in the Town Hall Briefing Charts and are posted on the O2K Webpage.

TASK  ORDER  PROCESS:   

 (includes competitive method(s); consistency; timing)

QUESTION:

Discuss consistency issues about proposals, proposal lengths, competitiveness, notifications, modifications and awards.

ANSWER:


We continue to strive to improve consistency where possible; however, there


is no “cookie cutter” method for conducting best value acquisitions.  Indeed,


the main benefit of the process is that it allows requirers to determine what

      factors are most important to them in selecting a contractor.

QUESTION:

The mandated response time on TORFPs is too short.  There should be a

minimum of 10 working days, ie., Monday-Friday, given to the O2K primes to

respond to all contracts.  The short turnaround time reduces competition

because only the incumbent, who has prior knowledge of the contract release,

has time to due plan, coordinate, organize, and write the proposal.

ANSWER:

The basic contract requires proposal response within 5 working days.  If a

TORFP is designated “Urgent,” response is required within one work 

day.    Additional response time is given when possible, based upon mission

requirements.  Customers are urged to prepare their packages with sufficient 

lead time for competitive acquisition and to avoid a potential break in support.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:  Short Turn-around time for some TORFPs.

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Allow a minimum of 5 working days for all competitive category B & C TORFPs.

Allows contractors adequate time to assemble team and prepare a quality response.   No contract action required.   

GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:

The basic contract requires proposal response within 5 working days.  If a

TORFP is designated “Urgent,” response is required within one work 

day.    Additional response time is given when possible, based upon mission

requirements.  Customers are urged to prepare their packages with sufficient 

lead time for competitive acquisition and to avoid a potential break in support.

QUESTION:

What can be done to expedite awards in competitive situations?  There

are impacts on individual employees who may (1) need to move to other tasks

in the case of loss by an incumbent or (2) be employed and/or re-located for

new tasks.  Problems also arise when an incumbent wins but experiences a

lapse in coverage between the old task and new.

ANSWER:

The basic contract requires proposal response within 5 working days.  If a

TORFP is designated “Urgent,” response is required within one work 

day.    Additional response time is given when possible, based upon mission

requirements.  Customers are urged to prepare their packages with sufficient 

lead time for competitive acquisition and to avoid a potential break in support.

We are continually searching for ways to expedite the task order process.

We continue to solicit recommendations from our contractors as well as

our government customers.

QUESTION:

The RFP letter going to the contractor(s) lists the labor categories and labor hours that contractors are to respond with.  This seems to be inappropriate in that it appears as if we are telling the contractor how to respond to the RFP.  The SOW should be the driving force for the proposal.  It should be up to the contractor to determine how to apply resources to the effort.  Why are we specifying what labor categories and labor hours to propose?

ANSWER:

Very early experiences in the program demonstrated the need to provide this

information to potential offerors.  With the exception of the incumbent,

contractors often have very little knowledge as to the amount of labor the

government requires or can afford. The scope of work tells them the types of

effort required, but not whether there is work for 2 or 200 individuals. 

Additionally, the government’s ability to acquire services is not necessarily

driven by the amount of work to be done but by the funds available.  By

providing a Government estimate of hours up front, we most often avoid

 the need for discussions to be conducted and are able to give all the offerors a more equitable chance of successfully competing.   The offeror is normally

afforded the opportunity to propose an alternate labor mix and number of

hours.  The offeror’s proposed response,  inclusive of utilization of 

subcontractors,  is at his discretion.

KTR CHALLENGE:

Some complaints from our customers has been "too much paperwork" to get task issued.

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

Consider reducing the paperwork and the set of instructions explaining how to do the paperwork.  Also, consider eliminating the requirement to have SES/GO sign off on all tasks no matter what size.  Establish some threshold levels where you do this only if the task exceeds some large number.

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

DoD directives and DA and AMC implementing guidance require GO/SES approval for requirements over $50k.  The possibility of having this requirement changed for programs such as O2K is being pursued; however, currently the requirement remains as stated.  Additional specific recommendations for reducing paperwork and instructions are welcomed.
KTR CHALLENGE:

Competitive process is still very time consuming, even with the 5 page mini-proposals and it is questionable how much actual competition occurs.  

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

The government adopt a "fill-in-the-blank" approach where they would issue the Task Order RFP by e-mail with instructions for bidders to fill in required information in a standard 4 chart briefing format.  Suggested data should include: 

System Specific Experience

Functional Experience

Personnel Qualifications

Hours by Labor Category

                Cost proposal - no change.

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

This seems to be a workable approach.  If anyone is willing to submit samples,

they will be considered for future acquisitions.

KTR CHALLENGE:

Omnibus type task orders under an omnibus type contract with mini (5 page) proposals required at the paragraph level.

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

Eliminate these type task orders as they are:  painful to write, and they only provide an opportunity to possibly compete again for the winners.  Additionally, it shuts out all other contractors for life of task order.  There is one case where a requirer wanted to issue a competitive task order, but was told they could not do that because they had to use the existing umbrella task order that had already been awarded.  

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

 (Uncertain whether “these type task orders” refers to the 5 page limit on proposals or to the “omnibus task orders”.)    In Nov 00 direction was received from the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Army which stated ”…proposals submitted in response to competition under MATO contracts should be limited to no more than five pages, including attachments”.   Approval was obtained to waive this limitation for task orders containing options.  We are making our best effort to comply with this direction by utilizing the five page limitation when we believe it is reasonable.  The use of “omnibus type task orders” resulted from our attempts to combine the best of the former ATCOM and MICOM contracting approaches.  This allows our requiring elements the option of having an order in placed that can be used to quickly accommodate a multitude of specific requirements without having to issue a new task order for each specific effort.  The expected result is the ability to acquire effort quickly while maintaining the continuity of their current contractor. The specifics of the incident you referenced are unknown, but to conduct another competition for effort that had already been competed would most often be not only unfair but would not be a wise business decision.

If the question is directed to the very few large long term task orders that have contemplated multiple awards, the response is that the customer has carefully considered the acquisition method and wishes to ensure the optimum industrial base for his support over the life of the task order(s).  Extreme care has been taken to minimize the proposal requirements while still ensuring that adequate information is obtained for a reasonable best value determination.   The Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act and the FAR implementation mandates competition for advisory and assistance services;  the methods we have employed are designed to meet the intent of the statute and provide flexible, efficient and cost-effective mission support..    

KTR CHALLENGE:

With long term task orders, the flexibility to accommodate unexpected changes that require additional level of effort, but that are still within scope is needed.

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

In these long term contracts the government should be able to easily add hours and dollars without having to issue new task order to compete for the new work.   These type of add-ons should take advantage of the logical follow on clause mentioned in the O2K basic contract. 

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

 The logical follow-on exception has been used when appropriate.  

KTR CHALLENGE:

Competition to logical follow-on work.  The contract and all published guidance provide for logical follow-on task to be awarded without competition, if awarded competitively the first time.  However, this is not being implemented. 

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

Implement the logical follow-on provisions for any and all task awarded competitively under any competition category listed in the contract.  All O2K Task Orders, even category A awards were issued competitively.

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:

The logical follow-on exception has been used when appropriate and expect that these type actions will increase  in number as the program matures.

QUESTION:

Evaluation criteria should be standardized so that there is a level

playing field.  The "subjective" grading routinely favors the incumbent.

Even if a non-incumbent is 30% less in price, the incumbent is rated better.

ANSWER:

     We continue to strive to improve consistency where possible; however, there


is no “cookie cutter” method for conducting best value acquisitions.  Indeed,


the main benefit of the process is that it allows requirers to determine what

      factors are most important to them in selecting a contractor.  Each 

best value competition is developed based upon the task order

requirements and sets forth the evaluation criteria which reflects

the individual customer’s needs.

QUESTION:

Oral presentations for Task Order awards do not need to be video taped. A good briefing to the government selection team on what could and could not be asked would be beneficial thereby preserving the level playing field.  Video taping I believe places undue administrative burden on both the contractor and government team.  The Task Order awards are not protestable but rather subject to ombudsman review of unfair practices.  A video taping doesn’t add value.  Notes accomplish the same basic thing but more easily.  Is there any evidence this practice has been worth the effort?

ANSWER:

Oral presentations are at the discretion of the requiring element.  It is common

practice in the acquisition center to video tape such presentations to ensure

that an accurate record is available.   To date, it is recommended that oral presentations be utilized only in larger more complex acquisitions when the requiring element requires it.   The video has been very useful to government evaluators when they wish to review information presented.  

General comments from contractors indicate that oral presentations are not their preferred approach to task order proposals, and do not justify the effort required to support them.  
TASK  ORDER  STRUCTURE:   

 (includes consistency; flexibility; labor hours~variance)

QUESTION:

      It has been stated by your office that contractors are bound by labor category ceilings, per CLIN, under task orders. Because of the nature of the work conducted under our O2K contract, it is not possible, at the time of receipt of the TORFP, to precisely determine the extent or duration of the work, or to determine the costs with the high degree of precision that your restrictions would suggest. We believe these restrictions impose significantly higher administrative costs for both the Government and contractors since every time resource requirements change, a task order

      modification would be required. This added administrative burden delays technical services support.  Please explain the reason for such restrictions and whether the Government intends to allow contractors to manage to the bottom line of hours and dollars per CLIN.

ANSWER:


Task Order structure is being reviewed.

QUESTION:

It is proposed that the allowance for +/- X-percent variances on labor

category line items be deleted from requirements.  This requirement takes

away contractor management flexibility in performing the oversight required

to ensure best value to the Government on a day-to-day basis.  It requires

excessive administrative time to both the Government and industry regarding

modifications.

ANSWER:


Task Order structure is being reviewed.

KTR CHALLENGE:

The prime has no flexibility to manage the contract/task orders, which results in numerous mods and re-alignments creating large amounts of paperwork.

KTR RECOMMENDATION:

The Acquisition Center allow the prime (with TI from the COR) to unilaterally mod the contract to redistribute hours between contractors.  This would be done in coordination with the COR and done only as long as there is no increase in the total cost of the contract and as long as the total level of effort is not impacted by more than 10%.  The CORs should have the authority to generate/approve technical instructions that do not exceed the total level of effort or total dollars within a task.  TIs issued by the COR should allow realignment of labor categories, adjustment of labor sites, or any of the other things specified in paragraph H-19 of the basic contract.  This will allow the primes to more quickly provide un-forecasted specific expertise, or additional LOE to meet short-term requirements than the current system of generating an RFP, preparing a proposal, and awarding a bilateral mod. 

GOVERNMENT COMMENT:


Task Order structure is being reviewed.  However, although some additional flexibility would be potentially beneficial, it is unlikely that contractors would be 


given authority to unilaterally modify the task order, or to effect substantial


deviation from the original negotiated plan for a task order.

QUESTION &/or  ISSUE:  Managing Hours by Labor Category

Manage hours worked at the Task Order (or CLIN/SLIN) level not at the labor category level.

KTR DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATION:

Prime Contractors and Government will be inundated with requests for realignments; no added value.   Reduces administrative burden on both Government and Contractors.   R&D TOs awarded rarely are worked as estimated; Easier to manage to total task order hours; minimizes delays in performance; Reasonable in an R&D environment.
Modification of Basic Contract - Section H-24, Replace with the following language: "The contractor is required to provide within plus/minus five percent (5.0%) of the total Task Order estimated/negotiated hours. "
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE:
Task Order structure is being reviewed.

QUESTIONS FROM TOWN HALL MEETING (23 MAY 2001):   
QUESTION:


Can the rule regarding the limit of one Program Manager be relaxed?

ANSWER:

As in a government organization, we need one individual who holds

ultimate responsibility for the overall O2K program, e.g. the Program Manager.

In addition, the Task Order/Project Leader was envisioned to provide focused

management expertise for larger task orders with multiple contractor employees.    Section G-6 states:  “The contractor and each subcontractor may bill only one Program Manager (PM) at any given time.  An individual task order may bill only one Task Order/Project Leader (TO/PL), if required; any exception would have to be negotiated on a task order case-by-case basis and set forth in any task order issued.”   This exception should accommodate oversight of very large long

term task orders. 

The request for an exception to allow for an additional Program Manager for a large long term task order (greater than $50M) will continue to be reviewed.
QUESTION:


Can labor categories be added?

ANSWER:

Labor categories are set forth in task orders and represent the offeror’s

approach for the effort.  A modification with appropriate justification would be  required to add a labor category.  The offeror can propose an alternate labor category mix and/or quantity of hours in response to TORFPs.  

QUESTION:


Can discount rates be offered?

ANSWER:

The O2K Program as competed does not allow for discount rates to be offered. 

Given the potential for “gaming” (especially in long term orders), there is concern that the overall effect would not be beneficial.   In addition, the contract includes the FAR clause 52.222-46 -- Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees, which states “....Recompetition of service contracts may in some cases result in lowering the compensation (salaries and fringe benefits) paid or furnished professional employees. This lowering can be detrimental in obtaining the quality of professional services needed for adequate contract performance. It is therefore in the Government's best interest that professional employees, as defined in 29 CFR 541, be properly and fairly compensated.....(b) The compensation levels proposed should reflect a clear understanding of work to be performed and should indicate the capability of the proposed compensation structure to obtain and keep suitably qualified  personnel to meet mission objectives....Offerors are cautioned that lowered compensation for essentially the same professional work may indicate lack of sound management judgment and lack of understanding of the requirement....(c) The Government is concerned with the quality and stability of the work force to be employed on this contract. Professional compensation that is unrealistically low or not in reasonable relationship to the various job categories, since it may impair the Contractor's ability to attract and retain competent professional service employees, may be viewed as evidence of failure to comprehend the complexity of the contract requirements....”
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